
 Department of Assessment and Taxation 
 
 TAMI LITTLE 
 COUNTY ASSESSOR 
 

• A s s e s s o r  &  T a x  C o l l e c t o r  •  
• 1 5 0  B e a v e r c r e e k  R o a d  R d  •  O r e g o n  C i t y ,  O R   9 7 0 4 5  •  

P r o p e r t y T a x I n f o @ c l a c k a m a s . u s  •  P H O N E  5 0 3 - 6 5 5 - 8 6 7 1 • F A X  5 0 3 - 6 5 5 - 8 3 1 3  

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Amendment #3 with Pictometry International Corporation, dba 
EagleView 

for the Professional Services of Oblique and Orthogonal Aerial Imagery 
 

Purpose/Outcomes To amend our current oblique and orthogonal aerial imagery contract to 
meet our need for integration of Geographical Information Services (GIS) 
data into our Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal system (CAMA). This 
amendment will change our contract from one flight every three years to 
one flight per year. This change to annual flights saves $85,736 per flight 
by reducing our per flight cost from $368,429 to $282,693. Oblique 
imagery is required for compliance with the appraisal definition 
established by the International Association of Assessing Officers in 
order to perform desk reviews. 

 
Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Original Contract approved for 2 flights for a total of $737,268.50.  
Amendment #2 added additional licenses for use by the County Sheriff at 
$1,100 per year. Amendment #3 corrects the original 2nd Imagery cost and 
adds 5 additional annual imagery services for a total of $1,327,729. The 
total Contract Compensation shall not exceed $2,070,497.50. 

Funding Source General Fund, Assessment & Taxation Division Budget, 1003-100302-
100-48140. 

Duration From execution though June 30, 2027 
 

Previous Board 
Action 

Approval of the original Contract on October 4, 2018 
 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Grow a Vibrant Economy 
2. Build a Strong Infrastructure 
3. Build Public Trust through Good Government 

Procurement 
Review 

1. Was this item processed through Procurement?  yes  no 
2. If no, provide a brief explanation:  

Counsel Review Reviewed Date: 11-9-2021 ARN       
Contact Person Tami Little, Assessor, 503-655-8302 
Contract #  1411 

 
Background: 
 
In 2018, The Department of Assessment & Taxation was in need of GIS integration into our CAMA 
system. The new technology helped us develop better and more efficient mass appraisal solutions. 
We compared data from each flight with current inventory at a parcel level, aiding our ability to find 
both missing and demolished buildings. This improves the accuracy of the tax roll and helps meet 
our strategic goal of reducing omitted property, a growing issue that needs addressed to achieve 
and maintain fair and equitable valuations. We added 1 FTE in 2019 to lead the Pictometry project. 



 Department of Assessment and Taxation 
 
 TAMI LITTLE 
 COUNTY ASSESSOR 
 

• A s s e s s o r  &  T a x  C o l l e c t o r  •  
• 1 5 0  B e a v e r c r e e k  R o a d  R d  •  O r e g o n  C i t y ,  O R   9 7 0 4 5  •  

P r o p e r t y T a x I n f o @ c l a c k a m a s . u s  •  P H O N E  5 0 3 - 6 5 5 - 8 6 7 1 • F A X  5 0 3 - 6 5 5 - 8 3 1 3  

Using the imagery from our first flight, we added a one-time amount of $420,996 in back taxes from 
omitted property and an additional $165,174 to the 2020-21 tax year that will grow 3% each year 
going forward. 
 
Our initial contract called for one flight every three years. However, since inception of this project we 
have known annual flights would benefit us more than flights every three years. We are required to 
value property on an annual basis and need current data in order to accomplish that.  The value 
added from our first flight further demonstrates the need to change our flight schedule to an annual 
basis.  
 
This amendment adds annual flights through June 2027. The overall cost of the contract is 
increasing, but the cost per flight is decreasing by $85,736. This amendment provides a cost 
savings of $514,416 on six flights and gives us updated imagery each year.  
 
A one-page report with details of the value and taxes added to the 2020-21 Tax Roll is available 
upon request. 
 
Other county departments including the Sheriff, DTD and Forestry, in addition the City of Molalla, 
are using this imagery. It was invaluable in assisting EOC/DTD staff working the 2020 wildfires. 
 
Procurement Process: 
The original Contract was obtained through a Sole Source process.   This Amendment is in 
accordance with LCRB C-047-0800(b) for an unanticipated amendment.   
 
Recommendation: 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve and execute Amendment #3 for the 
contract with Pictometry International Corporation, dba EagleView for the Professional Services 
of Oblique and Orthogonal Aerial Imagery. 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Tami Little 
County Assessor 
 
 
Placed on the BCC Agenda ________________________ by Procurement and Contract 
Services 
 





Andrew
Naylor

Digitally signed by 
Andrew Naylor 
Date: 2021.11.09 
16:43:54 -08'00'
















































	Pictometry Staff Report 11-30-21
	Amend #3 Oblique & Orthogonal Aerial Imagery - signed

	Name: 
	Title: 
	Date: 


